

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820

Maine and New-Hampshire, together with the Report of the Commissioners appointed pursuant to a Resolve of this State, passed January 20th, 1827, providing for the survey and establishment of said line, and also a plan of that line, and the remonstrance of certain individuals against the acceptance of said report, have had the same under consideration and ask leave to REPORT:

That the above are all the papers which they have been able to obtain in relation to the subject committed to their consideration, they are not therefore apprized that the State of New-Hampshire has taken any order on the subject. Your committee are satisfied that the variation of the new from the old line is trifling, and not so great as to affect injuriously to any considerable extent individual interests. And entertaining the opinion that a clear definition of that line is of much more importance to the inhabitants in its vicinity than the acquisition or retention of a few square miles of land is to the State, your committee recommend the passage of the Resolve herewith submitted. A: HOLBROOK, Chairman.

south from these that run has the St. Lawrence, being the partiern extremity of the line, and one hundred and twolve miles two hundred and thirty thro $\mathbf{08}$ • $\mathbf{98}$ \mathbf{HO} and $\mathbf{1}$ of Subant Falip Riv

Resolve relating to a Report of Commissioners establishing the Boundary Line between Maine and New-Hampshire.

buy since oil bound bolig onew Approved February 28, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be, and he hereby is requested to issue his Proclamation, making known to the citizens of this State the situation and course of the Boundary Line aforesaid, as ascertained and established by the Commissioners, appointed pursuant to a Resolve of this State, passed on the twentieth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven, in conjunction with certain commissioners appointed by the State of New-Hampshire.

CHAP, 31, HOI

WILLIAM MALIN

Resolve making an appropriation for the late Warden of the State Prison, and for other purposes.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer in favor of Daniel Rosel, Esq. late Warden of the State Prison, for

lo a constance)

h annusiasiumol) 4 A Now-Mampshire. the sum of two thousand dollars, on account of purchases and disbursments for the use and benefit of said Prison, to be accounted for by him on a final settlement of his accounts. A busy counts

RESOLVED, That there be appointed a committee of three persons, to be chosen by ballot, one by the Senate, and two by the House of Representatives, to make a thorough and complete investigation of all the accounts and doings of the late Warden of the State Prison, as Warden, Superintendant, Agent or Contractor. Also to inspect and make an inventory and appraisal of all the property belonging to said Prison ; and make a full and explicit report of their doings, and of any balance that may be due said Rose, to the Gevernor and Council, to be laid before the next Legislature.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, shall draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sum as, upon investigation, said committee shall find to be due Daniel Rose, late Warden of the State Prison.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, shall audit the accounts of said committee, for their services, and draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sums as may be due them respectively.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of one or more of the Inspectors to attend at the Prison with the committee aforesaid, and assist them in the performance of their duties.

CHAP. 32.

Resolve to prevent depredations on the Public Lands.

shall i shall a mark

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with such person as may be authorized, by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, be empowered to take measures to ascertain the extent of depredations which have been or may be committed upon the Public Lands belonging to this State and said Commonwealth jointly and respectively, which lie west of the boundary line, between this State and the Province of New-Brunswick, as heretofore recognized by this State, and east of Penobscot river, and north of the line running due west from the Monument ; and to commence any actions or prosecutions necessary to bring the offenders to justice. And if no person shall be authorized by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the abovementioned purpose, the Governor may, if in his opinion the good of the State requires it, authorize the said Land Agent, without such conjunction to proceed to do and perform all the acts afore-